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fllCHAI1[> kt. A U S T ~ N  o SECIIETARY OF STATE 

S I ' A T C  THEASLJRY UUICDING 

Honorable :.li tch Irwin 
flichigan Sta te  Senate 
S t a t e  Capitol Building 
Lansing, Michigan 48902 

Dear Senator Irwin: 

This i s  i n  response to  your request fo r  a declaratory r u l i n g  concerning E. r -. 
the appl icabi l i ty  of the Campaign Finance P.ct ("the Act"), P.0.. 388 of 

a a 3 

1976, as  amended, to  expense payments made by your campaign co rn i t t ee  j f o r  cer ta in  persona1,living expenses incurred by you during the course 
of the 1978 primary and general election camgaigns. i I . . .  

i 
I 

Your question is  whether personal l iving expenses o f  a candidate i n  t he  
course of a campaign may be paid by the candidate 's  committee. 

Specif ical ly ,  during your campaign for  the Sta te  Senate, several expenses , 

were paid by your candidate committee. These payments were made a f t e r  
June 9,  1978, the date you  went on a non-paid. leave s t a t u s  with your employer. 
The payments enumerated below were made ostensibly fo r  the reasons indicated 
while you were on leave without nay: 

Payment Purpose 

E!ortgape yyments She1 t e r  and part-time campaign office for  
candidate. s 

Lot rent  fo r  t r a i l e r  She1 t e r  and part-time campaign o f f i ce  f o r  
candidate. 

Car payments Transportation i n  l i eu  of a leased vehicle  
fo r  candidate. 

Babysi t t i ng  expense Expenditure a1lor.ring candidate a n d  wife t o  
campaign . jointly.  

Candidate car insurance Transportation i n  l i eu  of a leased vehicle  
for  candidate. 

Dental expense tlccessary dental work with a n  emphasis f o r  
television exposure. . . 

Cl car  eyeql ass 1 cnses F!eplacemen t o f  cdndidatc's photogrsy lenses 
wi  th c l e a r  lenses for te lev is ion  irniige. 
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P.s an explanation of the aboq;c expenses you add: 

"h'hile these expenditures a re  for  the personal maintenance 0-F 
the candidate, they also \<!ere 'Payments.. , i n  assistance of.. . 
the nomination o r  e lect ion of a candidate.' The cominittee made 
the expenditures f o r  the s ingle  purpose of influencing the pri- 
mary and general e lect ion.  

"The purpose of the expsnditure must be viewed from the  per- 
spective of the committee. By making these paynents, the  
committee nade i t  possible f o r  the candidate to  devote h i s  
full-t ime e f fo r t s  t o  the campaign f o r  the  Senate. The .judg- 
ment t h a t  \:as nade insured tha t  the candidate e~ould not be 
devoting his personal energies to  anything b u t  winning .the 
elect ion.  This full-t ime e f f o r t  eras thought to be necessary 
because of the  geographical s i ze  of the Dis t r ic t ,  the s t i f f  
competition f o r  the of f ice ,  and the f a c t  t h a t  the candidate 
was not well known throughout the D i s t r i c t  when the campaign 
began. 

" I t  should be noted tha t  the Federal Election Commission has  
., ;+ , 

issued numerous F,dvisory Opinions concluding tha t  a cornlit tee 's  
funds may be used f o r  payment of persona'l subsistence payments. . 
f o r  candidates. Such expenditures a re  a l so  permissible i n  o ther  
S ta tes  ." .. . . - .  

You mention the. Federal Election Commission has issued numerous advisory 
opinions concerning the use of campaign f u n d s .  t!owever, the  Federal . 

l eg is la t ion  and regulations do not contain a provision s imi lar  t o  t h a t  i n  
llichigan's s t a t u t e  which requires par t icu lar  disposit ion of residual funds 
which may a f f e c t  permissible use of funds as explained below. This f a c t  
serves to  i l l u s t r a t e  the point t ha t  candidates and connittees should 4 

.. exercise care  i n  usi.ng exclusively the Federal Campaign Act and supple- 
rcentar.y materials as guidance f o r  c~rrimittee carduct i n  this s t a t e .  Each A 

provision under the Federal leg is la t ion  must be viewed i n  t o t a l  context aad 
not i n  i so la t ion .  The Federal s t a t u t e  is  s imilar  b u t  not ident ica l  t o  t h e  
Act. 

However, a review of permissible uses i n  the Federal law and i n  the s t a t u t e s  
o f  other s t a t e s  will  a s s i s t  in in te rpre ta t ion  of the per t inent  provisions 
of the Act. Succinctly s ta ted ,  in the Federal system a candidate may m a k e  
expenditures from his  o r  Iier campaign fund f o r  any Iakffi~l purpose. I t  does  
not make any difference whether the disbursement is po l i t i ca l  o r  non-poli t i  cal 
so long as every disbursement i s  reported. 

The relevant advisory opinions and informational l e t t e r s ,  and telephone 
conversations tri t h  the Federal Election Conmi ss  ion ,  a1 so reveal tlla t excess 
canipaign funds arc  treated the same as campaign f u n d s -  Consequently, the 
question of the use of pxcess campaign funds i s  pertinent i n  t h i s  case. 
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Under thc Federal law, the tirne of disbursement before, during, or a f t e r  a n  
i 

e lec t ion ,  or  a f t e r  termination, makes no difference as t o  pos>ible use of ! 
t h e  funds. I 

l a 0 

Under Section 45(2)  of tile Act (HCLA 5169.245), a candidate i s  c lear ly  re- 1 D a 
C s t r i c t e d  as to  possi blc expenditures from the campaign fund upon termination! n n 

o f  the cornnittee. A candidate must give excess funds to  a  pol i t ica l  party 
a 
0 . - 

commi t t e e ,  a  tax exempt char i ty ,  or  t o  the original coniributors. iloiiever, 1 - 
7 (0 

the Act o r  rules are  not c l ea r  as t o  expenditures permissible pr ior  to I e 
termination, i .e., whether the candidate can make non-pol i  t i ca l  expendik<res. 

0- 

0, 
r 

Section 6 of the Act (WCLA S169.20G) defines "expenditure" as anythins of 7 

LO 

ascertainable  monetary value transferred out for  the purnose of influencing ? n  2 
elect ion.  Interest insly,  the Federal system defines "ex9endi Lure" sici l a r l y  A I 

I 

The t i t l e  o f  the Act s t a t e s :  
i .- 

"An ACT t o  regulate po l i t i ca l  ac t iv i ty ;  t o  regulate campaign 
financing; to  r e s t r i c t  campaicn contributions -- a n d  expenditures; -- , 

t o  require campaign statements and reports;  to regulate anonymous , 

contri but1 ons; t o  regulate campaign advertising and 1 i  terature;  
t o  provide fo r  segregated funds fo r  pol i t ica l  purposes; t o  provide 
f o r  the use of public funds f o r  po l i t i ca l  purposes; t o  crezte  a  
s t a t e  campaign fund; to  provide f o r  reversion o f  or  refunding o f ,  
unexpended balances; t o  require reports ; t o  provide appropriations ; 
t o  prescribe penalties; and to  repeal cer tain acts  and  pwts of 
acts  ." (Emphasis s u p p l  ied)  

Section 21 ( 3 )  of the ACT (14CLA 5169.221 ) provides (in pertinent pa r t )  : 

"Except as provided by law, a  corn i t tee  s h a l l  have 1 account 
i n  a  financial  . ins t i tu t ion  in t h i s  s t a t e  as an of f ic ia l  
depository for  the purpose o-f depositing a l l  contributions 
which i t  receives in the form of or which are  converted t o  
money, checks, or other negotiable instruments and fo r  the 
purpose of making a1 1 expendi tures.  " 

Section ~ ( b )  of the Act: (PICLA SlQ.?iyj) provides ( i n  part) :  

''A campaign stateinent o f  a  committee sha l l  contain the f ~ l l o ~ i ~ i n g  
information: Under the heading ' rece ip ts  ' , the total  a m o u n t  
of contributions received during the period covered by the 
campaign s  ts te-nen t ;  under the headin 'exp~nditi lre;  I ,  the to t a l  
amount of cxpendi turps made during the period covered by the 
campaign statement, and the cumulative amount of  those t o t a l s  
for  tha t  election." 

These provisions o f  thc Act reinforce the conclusion tiiai cdnpaign f u n d  
money rlust be used t o  influence r7 can~pdign. 'The t i t l e  r;~skes i t  c l ea r  I t i~t 
one of the  purposes of  the A c t  i s  to  res t r i c e  exl)cnditrires. The l ~ r - i g r ~ a g ?  
in  ttlc t i t l e  indicotcs a n  "dnythino r~oes" policy with regard to sp2nd i i lgs  
i s  not contcn;pl a t c d  s t a tu to r i ly .  Scc t i o r i  21 ( 3 ) ,  which  requires one accotr~lt 
f o r  dcposi t of  a1 1 campa i l j n  rconics t o  be used for  m'~king a1 1 cx??nd i tures,  
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and  Scc t i o n  26 ( b ) ,  vrhicli r(!clui rcs the rcportincj O F  a l l  expctncli tut-cs together- 
cons t r i c t  the use  of carnpai !in furids fo r  puri)oses which i nf luencc cleci ions.  
I t  i s  par t icular ly noteworthy t h a t  utlilc the A c t  rcquirer, the rcportit:g of , 
"rcccipts"  such as i n t e r e s t  ?aid by a bank for  canipaign funcls on deposi t ,  i 

thereby acknor.ll edging funds n o D i v e n  for  the plri-pose of influencing e l ec  ti  bns, 
a the Pct requires only the reporting of "ex?enditures", i . e . ,  inorlies used to/  

influence an elect ion,  r a the r  than "dishursenonts", a term which iticludes : a 

monies used fo r  purposes other than influencing an elect ion.  ! 5 
i P 

0 % 

I n  order t o  give f u l l  meaning to  s l l  the s ta tutory provisions concerning i - 
7 
m 

perrnissi ble  use of campaign funds, i t  m u s t  be concluded a candidate m u s t  use C" 0- 

campaign funds f o r  the purpose of influencing an election. I o 
I I: 
I "- 

Addressing your query as to  whether campaign f1;nds nay be used f o r  personal ' IO 

e x ~ e n s e s  of a candidate, i t  appears sillce a candidate r ~ ~ u s t  use canlpaign funds 
f o r  po l i t i ca l  expenses, the f a c t  an expendi ture i s  a1 so personal makes no 1 
di f ference  so  long as the expense may in good fa i th  be interpreted as i n f l u 1  
encing an elect ion.  For example, i f  a candidate purchases a t r i p  to  Mexico / 
and t h a t  trip i n  good f a i t h  i s  purchased f o r  the purpose of influencing h i s  - -  - 

o r  her e lec t ion ,  e-g . ,  t o  enhance the candidate's image as an individual 
fami 1 i a r  w i t h '  bliclligan's foreign trade pol icy, t h e  expenditure i s  permissible. 

The above in terpre ta t ion  concerning permissible use of campaign funds f inds  
support i n  the s t a tu t e s  o f  other  s t a t e s .  I l l i n o i s  has a s t a t u t e  which reads 
very much l i k e  Michigan's la;.!. I l l i n o i s  Statutes  59-5 provides ( in  par t ) :  

"In the event tha t  a po l i t i ca l  committee dissolves,  a l l  con- 
t r ibut ions  in  i t s  possession, z f t e r  pzyxeni of the committee's 
outstanding l i a b i l i t i e s ,  including s t a f f  s a l a r i e s ,  sha l l  be 
refunded to  the contr ibutors  i n  amounts not exceeding t h e i r  
individual contributions , or  transferred to  other pol< t i c a l  
o r  chari table  organizations consis tent  with the posi t ions of 
the committee or the candidates i t  represented. In no case 
s h a l l  these funds be used fo r  the personal aggrandizement of 
any cormi t t e e  member or  campaign worker." 

kcord ing  to  the I l l i n o i s  S t a t e  Goard of Elections, Division of Public Dis- 
c losure,  the above s t a t u t e  is interpreted to mean t h a t  before, during and 
a f t e r  an e lec t ion ,  a candidate must spend campaign funds for the pgrpose of 
influencing a n  e lect ion;  a l l  other  uses a r e  prohibited. candidate rnay 
make personal use O F  the funds only i.f t h 2  expendi ture  i s  a l so  made t o  . 
influence an elect ion.  Thus, a candidate could theoret ical ly  purchase s a t i n  
snee ts 'wi  t h  campaign funds i f  the use o f  s a t i n  sheets served to  influence 
the candidate 's  renomination o r  election. If a candidate can i n  good f a i t h  
subs tant ia te  tha t  an expenditure shal l  influence an elect ion,  the cxpencliture 
can a1 so serve any other purpose including. a personal purpose. Ho:.lever, an 
expenditure may not solely be a personal cxpenditurc. 
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I n  Cnl i fornia there are no limi ts-as t o  how c ~ ~ i p a i g n  funds may be x e d .  I 

The time before, during, or a f t e r  an election makes no difference a s  t o  - , I 

permissible uses. However, there i s  a l so  no requirement, as i n  Yichigan's I 
1 

s t a t u t e ,  t h a t  excess funds be given to char i ty ,  a po l i t ica l  party comi t t e e ,  
or t o  the original contributors,  upon dissolution of the committee- 

x, 

i 
I 

t.linnesota has no regulation or l imitat ion on the use O F  pr ivate  contr ibut ions/  ? I  a 

received by candidates. Nonetheless, the Ethical Practices Board which I 
C 

; I 
regulates campaign finance has recommended i n  the 1977-78 P.nnua1 Report t h a t  ' a a- I 

r 

the Minnesota laiq be amended so tha t  unused or expended campaign f u n d s  be 1 - 
7 m 

returned to  the contributors,  .or donated to  a pol i t ica l  party commi t t c e  or C" 
I 0- 

char i tab le  organization. I 0 
5 

In summary, a reading of Sections 6 ,  21, 26, and 45 of the Act, for the reasons 
enumerated above, leads t.o tile conclusion t h a t  campaign ful~ds rcust b2 used t o '  0 

influence an electinn. A11 of the expenditures ui~ich you have 1 is ted i n  your / 3 

request, even thougl~ made fo r  personal 'Living expenses, were intended t o  I 

influence an election. Consequently, a1 1 of the enumerated expenditures were 1 
proper and within the parameters of the  k t .  I 

In support of th is  opinion, i t  should be noted there i s  a b i l l  presently 
, 

before the Legislature which would r e s t r i c t  the expending o f  canpaign f u n d s  
so le ly  fo r  the purpose of influencing an election. .. .. 

T h i s  response cons ti tutes  a declaratory rul i ng concerning the app l  icabi 1 i t y  
of t h e  Act t o  the f ac t s  enumerated i n  your request. 

Since ely, A4 J -42-2- 
' Richard 11. P .us t in  

Secretary of S ta t e  




